



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

|                           |   |                             |
|---------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,      | ) |                             |
|                           | ) |                             |
| Defendant-Below,          | ) | Case No. 18, 2021           |
| Appellant/Cross-Appellee  | ) |                             |
|                           | ) | Court Below:                |
| v.                        | ) | Superior Court of the       |
|                           | ) | State of Delaware           |
| VERISIGN, INC.,           | ) | C.A. No. N19C-08-093 JRJ    |
|                           | ) |                             |
| Plaintiff-Below,          | ) | <b>PUBLIC VERSION</b>       |
| Appellee/Cross-Appellant. | ) | <b>FILED APRIL 23, 2021</b> |
|                           | ) |                             |

---

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF  
AND ANSWERING BRIEF TO APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

Dated: April 20, 2021

OF COUNSEL:

REED SMITH LLP  
Frank J. Gallo  
Kyle O. Sollie  
Sebastian C. Watt  
Three Logan Square, Suite 3100  
1717 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 851-8860

REED SMITH LLP  
Benjamin P. Chapple (No. 5871)  
1201 Market Street, Suite 1500  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 778-7500

*Counsel for VeriSign, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| I. ISSUE 1 ON CROSS-APPEAL: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THE DIVISION’S AUDIT MANUAL LIMITATION IS CONSISTENT WITH DELAWARE STATUTE.....                      | 3           |
| II. SOLE ISSUE ON APPEAL: THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT THAT THE DIVISION’S AUDIT MANUAL LIMITATION VIOLATES THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION’S UNIFORMITY CLAUSE.....        | 7           |
| A. VERISIGN’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 7           |
| B. VERISIGN’S RESPONSE TO DIRECTOR’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 8           |
| III. ISSUE 2 ON CROSS-APPEAL: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THE DIVISION’S AUDIT MANUAL LIMITATION DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE. ....     | 9           |
| IV. ISSUE 3 ON CROSS-APPEAL: THE DIVISION’S AUDIT MANUAL LIMITATION RENDERS THE STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION’S FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAUSE. .... | 10          |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 12          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 17          |
| I. ISSUE 1 ON CROSS-APPEAL: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THE DIVISION’S AUDIT MANUAL LIMITATION IS CONSISTENT WITH DELAWARE STATUTE.....                      | 17          |
| A. Questions Presented .....   | 17          |
| B. Scope of Review.....  | 17          |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| C.  | Merits of Argument.....  | 17 |
| 1.  | Delaware imposes an income tax on each corporation based on that corporation’s own federal taxable income, as defined by the Internal Revenue Code. ....   | 19 |
| 2.  | The Division’s audit manual limitation “is not in the statute.” .....  | 22 |
| a.  | The Division’s audit manual limitation adopts a component of consolidated taxable income imposed on a group of corporations, which is entirely different from the taxable income imposed on a stand-alone corporation..... | 23 |
| b.  | Delaware statute requires each corporation to compute its own stand-alone federal taxable income.....  | 24 |
| c.  | The Division agrees with Verisign’s statutory interpretation in all other contexts.....  | 26 |
| d.  | The Superior Court chose not to reconcile the statute.....   | 29 |
| II. | SOLE ISSUE ON APPEAL: THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT THAT THE DIVISION’S AUDIT MANUAL LIMITATION VIOLATES THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION’S UNIFORMITY CLAUSE.....  | 33 |
| A.  | Questions Presented .....  | 33 |
| B.  | Scope of Review.....   | 33 |
| C.  | Merits of Argument.....  | 33 |
| 1.  | The Division’s audit manual limitation classifies corporations based on federal filing status that Delaware eschews. ....  | 35 |
| 2.  | The Division’s audit manual limitation violates Delaware’s Uniformity Clause. ....   | 36 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| 3.   | The Division’s audit manual limitation is not a single limitation applied to all taxpayers.....   | 39 |
| 4.   | This Court should not adopt the sweeping administrative deference the Division seeks.....   | 42 |
| III. | ISSUE 2 ON CROSS-APPEAL: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THE DIVISION’S AUDIT MANUAL LIMITATION DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE. ....   | 47 |
| A.   | Questions Presented .....   | 47 |
| B.   | Scope of Review.....  | 47 |
| C.   | Merits of Argument.....   | 47 |
| 1.   | The Division’s audit manual limitation favors in-state activity over out-of-state activity.....   | 48 |
| 2.   | The Commerce Clause prohibits a state from favoring in-state activity over out-of-state activity.....   | 49 |
| 3.   | The Division’s audit manual limitation is <i>per se</i> invalid under the Commerce Clause. ....   | 50 |
| IV.  | ISSUE 3 ON CROSS-APPEAL: THE DIVISION’S AUDIT MANUAL LIMITATION CREATES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RESULT UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION’S FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAUSE..... | 52 |
| A.   | Questions Presented .....   | 52 |
| B.   | Scope of Review.....  | 52 |
| C.   | Merits of Argument.....   | 52 |
| 1.   | The Division’s audit manual limitation treats foreign subsidiary dividends less favorably than domestic subsidiary dividends.....                             | 53 |

|   |   |         |
|---|---|---------|
| 2.  | The Foreign Commerce Clause prohibits a state from treating foreign subsidiary dividends less favorably than domestic subsidiary dividends..... | 54      |
| 3.  | The Division’s audit manual limitation violates the Foreign Commerce Clause.....  | 55      |
| CONCLUSION.....   |   | 57      |
| Chart Comparing Division’s Facts to Stipulated Facts..... |   | Exhibit |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Associated Indus. v. Lohman</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 641 (1994).....   | 10, 49         |
| <i>Burpulis v. Dir. of Revenue</i> ,<br>498 A.2d 1082 (Del. 1985) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Cluett, Peabody, &amp; Co., Inc. v. Director</i> ,<br>Del. C.A. No. 63, 1985 (Del. May 13, 1985) .....                      | 30             |
| <i>Cluett, Peabody, &amp; Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> ,<br>1985 Del. Super. LEXIS 1089 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 1985)..... | 29, 30, 31     |
| <i>Del. Dep’t of Natural Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control v. Sussex Cnty.</i> ,<br>34 A.3d 1087 (Del. 2011) .....                    | 17, 33, 47, 52 |
| <i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 325 (1996).....  | 9, 10, 50      |
| <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> ,<br>981 SW2d 561 (Mo. 1998) .....   | 51             |
| <i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> ,<br>373 US 64 (1963).....  | 50             |
| <i>Hazout v. Ting</i> ,<br>134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016) .....  | 52             |
| <i>Kraft General Foods v. Iowa Department of Revenue</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 71 (1992).....  | 10, 53, 54     |
| <i>Libson v. Koehler</i> ,<br>353 U.S. 382 (1957).....   | 20, 44         |
| <i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 93 (1994).....   | 9, 49          |
| <i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 617 (1978).....  | 50             |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> ,<br>735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999) .....                | 17, 33, 47, 53 |
| <i>Seaford Assocs., L.P. v. Bd. of Assessment Review</i> ,<br>539 A.2d 1045 (Del. 1988) ..... | 37             |
| <i>Walker v. City of New Castle</i> ,<br>2015 WL 10132340 (Del. Dec. 31, 2015) .....          | 46             |
| <i>Wilmington Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bradford</i> ,<br>382 A.2d 1338 (Del. 1978) .....            | 34             |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| 30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 333(b)(1) .....   | 1              |
| 30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1901(10) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902 .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1903 .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| IRC § 11(a) .....   | 20             |
| IRC § 63 .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| IRC § 172 .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| IRC § 1501 .....  | 5              |
| <b>Regulations</b>  |                |
| Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-2(a) .....   | 23             |
| Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-11 .....   | 5, 24          |
| Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-12 .....   | 23             |
| Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-21(e) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-26(a) .....  | 54             |
| Treas. Regs. §§ 1.1501-2 to 1.1504-4 .....  | 23             |

**Other Authorities**

Del. Const. art. VIII, § 1 .....8, 37

Del. Tax Ruling 89-1 .....25, 27

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....9, 10, 49

69 Del. Laws, c. 107, 1993 Del. HB 209 (Jul. 9, 1993) § 4 .....43
